2020_2021 HHS Student Fees

2020-2021 HHS Curricular Materials General Fees

Hobart High School Curricular Materials & General Fees 2020-2021

Digital Curriculum for All Students

DEPARTMENT - LANGUAGE ARTS

CURRICULAR

MATERIALS

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY TOTAL

Cases are available for purchase if needed, for $19.95

English 9

30.70

$0.00

$32.74

English 9 Honors

38.57

$0.00

$38.57

English 10

$29.84

$0.00

$29.84

116.75

English 10 Honors

$44.74

$0.00

$31.28

116.75

116.75

English 11

$19.95

$0.00

$19.95

English 11 Honors (ENGL 111/ ENGL 215)

$25.80

$0.00

$25.80

116.75

HOBART HIGH SCHOOL FEES

English 12

$14.35

$0.00

$3.00

English 12 Honors (ENGL 111/ ENGL 215)

$25.80

$0.00

$25.80

CURRICULAR

MATERIALS

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY
TOTAL

Advanced English / Language Arts / Creative Writing (ENGL
202)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Nearpod (Grades 9-12)

$5.02

$0.00

$5.02

Advanced English / Language Arts Intro to Literature (ENGL
206)

$10.54

$0.00

$10.54

Newsela SEL (Grades 9-12)

$7.20

$0.00

$7.20

Adv Speech (COMM 101)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Student Planner (Grades 9-12)

$0.00

$5.00

$5.00

Yearbook

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Renaissance Flow (Grades 9-12)

$22.75

$0.00

$22.75

Theatre Arts

$15.86

$15.86

$15.86

Cengage / Grades 9 — 12 (College Pathway 1-Year Subscription)

$20.00

$0.00

$20.00

Creative Writing Course

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

usters Pathway T-Year
Sitheerintinn)

$20.00

$0.00

$20.00

DEPARTMENT - MATH

CURRICULAR

MATEDIAI Q@

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY TOTAL

Turnitin (Grades 9-12)

$4.77

$0.00

$4.77

Algebra |

$23.80

$1.24

$25.04

IXL (Grades 9-12)

$15.00

$0.00

$15.00

Honors Algebra |

$23.80

$1.24

$25.04

Honors Geometry

$0.00

$1.24

$1.24

DEPARTMENT - BUSINESS / Marketina

CURRICULAR

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY

Repeat Algebra Course

$0.00

$1.24

$1.24

Preparing for College & Careers (IVYT 111)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Geometry

$0.00

$1.24

$1.24

Hospitality & Tourism / Marketing in Hospitality (BUSN 106)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Honors Algebra Il

$0.00

$1.31

$1.31

Radio / TV 1 (VISC 105)

$0.00

$45.50

$45.50

Algebra Il

$0.00

$1.07

$1.07

Radio / TV 2 (VIDT 210)

$0.00

$45.50

$45.50

Business Math

$20.00

$1.24

$21.24

Principles of Marketing (MKTG 101 / MKTG 102)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Quantitative Reasoning (Math 123)

$18.75

$0.00

$18.75

Strategic Marketing (MKTG 230)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Finite Math (MATH 135)

$28.00

$1.24

$29.24

Business Law (BUSN 120 / BUSN 201)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

PreCalc / Trig (Math 136 / Math 137 at lvy Tech)

$0.00

$1.31

$1.31

Entrepreneurship (ENTR 101)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Calculus (Math 211)

$0.00

$1.24

$1.24

Intro Accounting (ACCT 101/ ACCT 122)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

DEPARTMENT - MISCELLANEOUS / OTHER

CURRICULAR

GENERAL FEES

Administrative & Office Management (BUSN 105)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Criminal Justice I (CRIM 101/ CRIM 105)

$71.27

$25.00

YEARLY TOTAL

WBL / Cadet Teaching

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Criminal Justice Il (CRIM 103 / CRIM 110)

$0.00

$0.00

Principles of Business Management (BUSN 101)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Education Professions | (EDUC 101/ 121)

$59.99

$0.00

Personal Finance (BUSN 108)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Emergency Medical Services

$21.11

$48.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Early Childhood I /I (ECED 100, ECED 101, ECED 103,

$82.64

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Education Professions Il (EDUC 230 / EDUC 233)

$0.00

$0.00

CISCO / Networking PCC (NETI 109 / NETI 119)

$13.43

$0.00

$13.43

IT Support (ITSP 135)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Computer Science | (SDEV 120)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Computer Science Il (SDEV 140)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Aspire

$100.00

$0.00

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING EARLY COLLEGE PROGRAMMING

DEPARTMENT - JROTC

CURRICULAR

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY

$0.00

$30.00

$30.00

$0.00

$30.00

$30.00

$0.00

$30.00

$30.00

If enrolled in an Early College program such as Medical Assisting or Energy Technology, you will
receive separate correspondance regarding the books or lab fees for these programs.These
programs, however, are TUITION-FREE!




Hobart High School Curricular Materials & General Fees 2020-2021

DEPARTMENT: ENGINEERING /

CURRICULAR

2020-2021 HHS Curricular Materials General Fees

GENERAL FEES

Mechanical Drafting & Design | Course# 70501

$0.00

$5.50

DEPARTMENT: SPECIAL EDUCATION

CURRICULAR
INSTRUCTIONAL

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY TOTAL

MATERIALS

$27.88

$0.00

$27.88

Principles of Engineering Coursef# 70494

$0.00

$17.29

$31.56

$0.00

$31.56

$34.26

$0.00

$34.26

Digital Electronics (PLTW EECT 112)

$0.00

$26.30

IED (PLTW DESN 101)

$0.00

$22.83

$46.51

$0.00

$46.51

$2.21

$0.00

$2.21

Robotics Design and Innovation

$0.00

$26.90

Applied Nutrition & Wellness

$36.18

$0.00

$36.18

CEA (PLTW DESN 105)

$0.00

$24.34

Applied Geometry

$17.94

$0.00

$17.94

EDD

$0.00

$17.04

Applied Biology

$5.00

$0.00

$5.00

Mechanical Drafting and Design Il (DESN 104)

$0.00

$24.34

Applied Compass Learning

$3.59

$0.00

$3.59

DEPARTMENT: SCIENCE

CURRICULAR

GENERAL FEES

Applied Current Events

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Med Term (HLHS 101)

$0.00

$0.00

Applied Government & Economics

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Chemistry | Honors

$5.68

$0.00

Applied English

$35.92

$0.00

$35.92

Environmental Science

$0.00

$5.00

DEPARTMENT: FINE ARTS

CURRICULAR

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY TOTAL

Chemistry |

$5.68

$0.00

Intermediate Band

$25.00

$0.00

$25.00

AP Chemistry (CHEM 105 / CHEM 106)

$16.80

$0.00

Concert Band

$25.00

$0.00

$25.00

$0.00

$2.50

Intermediate Choir

$25.00

$5.00

$30.00

$0.00

$1.50

Advanced Choir

$25.00

$5.00

$30.00

AP Biology (BIOL 105/ BIOL 107)

$25.75

$0.00

Guitar

$14.00

$2.50

$16.50

A&P (APHY 101/ APHY 102)

$25.00

$23.00

Intermediate Guitar

$14.00

$2.50

$16.50

Biology Il Honors (BIOL 101)

$11.81

$0.00

Advanced 2-D Art

$0.00

$52.50

$52.50

Chemistry Il Honors (CHEM 101)

$11.22

$0.00

$0.00

$52.75

$52.75

$0.00

$52.75

$52.75

Biology |

$2.97

$0.00

$0.00

$23.00

$23.00

Biology | Honors

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$23.00

$23.00

$0.00

$55.50

$55.50

PLTW Human Body Systems

$0.00

$51.50

Music Appreciation & History (MUS 250)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

PLTW Medical Intervention

$1.70

$76.89

Intermediate Orchestra

$25.00

$0.00

$25.00

PLTW Biomedical Innovation (BIOT 107)

$20.00

$16.52

Advanced Orchestra

25.00

$0.00

$25.00

PLTW Principles of Biomedical Sciences

$0.00

$50.03

DEPARTMENT: WORLD LANGUAGES

CURRICULAR

GENERAL FEES

YEARLY TOTAL

DEPARTMENT: SOCIAL STUDIES

CURRICULAR

GENERAL FEES

World History

$0.00

$1.71

French |

28.70

$0.00

$28.70

French Il

$26.70

$0.00

$26.70

Honors World History

$0.00

$1.10

French Il (FREN 101/ FREN 102)

$28.70

$0.00

$28.70

US History

$0.00

$0.11

French IV (FREN 201 / FREN 202)

$36.20

$0.00

$36.20

AP Macroeconomics

$11.60

$2.94

French V

$8.25

$0.00

$8.25

US History Honors (HIST 101/ HIST 102)

$0.00

$1.10

German |

$19.95

$0.00

$19.95

$0.00

$1.10

German ||

$19.95

$0.00

$19.95

$0.00

$2.94

German Il (GERM 101/ GERM 102)

$19.95

$0.00

$19.95

$0.00

$1.10

Spanish |

$26.45

$0.00

$26.45

Honors Government (POLS 101)

$0.00

$1.10

Spanish Il

$26.45

$0.00

$26.45

Sociology

$0.00

$1.89

Spanish |1l (SPAN 101 /SPAN 102)

$20.45

$0.00

$20.45

Psychology | (PSYC 101)

$0.00

$1.10

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Spanish IV (SPAN 201 / SPAN 202)

$27.95

CURRICULAR

$0.00

GENERAL FEES

$27.95

YEARLY TOTAL

Adult Roles & Responsibilities

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

Health

$19.00

0.00

$19.00

PE

0.00

$11.25

$11.25

CT (Athletes & Non-Athletes)

0.00

$10.00

$10.00

Team Sports

0.00

$11.25

$11.25

Lifeguarding

$102.90

$0.00

$102.90

PCC Course AM

$46.69

$45.00

$91.69

PCC Course PM

46.69

45.00

91.69

Swimming for Fitness

0.00

0.00

0.00

Yoga and Water Aerobics

0.00

0.00

0.00

Pool Lifeguard

0.00

0.00

0.00




