## **Hobart High School Curricular Materials & General Fees 2020-2021**

Digital Curriculum for All Students						
Cases are available for purchase if needed, for \$19.95						
Grade 9 \$116.75						
Grade 10	\$116.75					
Grade 11	\$116.75					
Grade 12	\$116.75					
HOBART HIG	H SCHOOL FEES					
ITEM	CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY			
<u>II E IVI</u>	MATERIALS	GENERAL FEES	TOTAL			
Nearpod (Grades 9-12)	\$5.02	\$0.00	\$5.02			
Newsela SEL (Grades 9-12)	\$7.20	\$0.00	\$7.20			
Student Planner (Grades 9-12)	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$5.00			
Renaissance Flow (Grades 9-12)	\$22.75	\$0.00	\$22.75			
Cengage / Grades 9 – 12 (College Pathway 1-Year Subscription)	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00			
Cengage / Grades 9 – 12 (Career Clusters Pathway 1-Year Subscription)	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00			
Turnitin (Grades 9-12)	\$4.77	\$0.00	\$4.77			
IXL (Grades 9-12)	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00			
DEPARTMENT - BUSINESS / Marketing	CURRICULAR	<b>GENERAL FEES</b>	YEARLY			
Preparing for College & Careers (IVYT 111)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Hospitality & Tourism / Marketing in Hospitality (BUSN 106)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Radio / TV 1 (VISC 105)	\$0.00	\$45.50	\$45.50			
Radio / TV 2 (VIDT 210)	\$0.00	\$45.50	\$45.50			
Principles of Marketing (MKTG 101 / MKTG 102)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Strategic Marketing (MKTG 230)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Business Law (BUSN 120 / BUSN 201)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Entrepreneurship (ENTR 101)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Intro Accounting (ACCT 101 / ACCT 122)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Administrative & Office Management (BUSN 105)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
WBL / Cadet Teaching	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Principles of Business Management (BUSN 101)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Personal Finance (BUSN 108)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Graphic Design I	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Graphic Design II	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
CISCO / Networking PCC (NETI 109 / NETI 119)	\$13.43	\$0.00	\$13.43			
IT Support (ITSP 135)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Computer Science I (SDEV 120)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Computer Science II (SDEV 140)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
DEPARTMENT - JROTC	CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY			
JROTC 9	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$30.00			
JROTC 10 - 11	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$30.00			
JROTC 12	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$30.00			

DEPARTMENT - LANGUAGE ARTS	CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY TOTAL
	MATERIALS		
English 9	\$30.70	\$0.00	\$32.74
English 9 Honors	\$38.57	\$0.00	\$38.57
English 10	\$29.84	\$0.00	\$29.84
English 10 Honors	\$44.74	\$0.00	\$31.28
English 11	\$19.95	\$0.00	\$19.95
English 11 Honors (ENGL 111 / ENGL 215)	\$25.80	\$0.00	\$25.80
English 12	\$14.35	\$0.00	\$3.00
English 12 Honors (ENGL 111 / ENGL 215)	\$25.80	\$0.00	\$25.80
Advanced English / Language Arts / Creative Writing (ENGL 202)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Advanced English / Language Arts Intro to Literature (ENGL 206)	\$10.54	\$0.00	\$10.54
Adv Speech (COMM 101)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Yearbook	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Theatre Arts	\$15.86	\$15.86	\$15.86
Creative Writing Course	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
DEPARTMENT - MATH	CURRICULAR MATERIALS	<b>GENERAL FEES</b>	YEARLY TOTAL
Algebra I	\$23.80	\$1.24	\$25.04
Honors Algebra I	\$23.80	\$1.24	\$25.04
Honors Geometry	\$0.00	\$1.24	\$1.24
Repeat Algebra Course	\$0.00	\$1.24	\$1.24
Geometry	\$0.00	\$1.24	\$1.24
Honors Algebra II	\$0.00	\$1.31	\$1.31
Algebra II	\$0.00	\$1.07	\$1.07
Business Math	\$20.00	\$1.24	\$21.24
Quantitative Reasoning (Math 123)	\$18.75	\$0.00	\$18.75
Finite Math (MATH 135)	\$28.00	\$1.24	\$29.24
PreCalc / Trig (Math 136 / Math 137 at Ivy Tech)	\$0.00	\$1.31	\$1.31
Calculus (Math 211)	\$0.00	\$1.24	\$1.24
DEPARTMENT - MISCELLANEOUS / OTHER	CURRICULAR	<b>GENERAL FEES</b>	YEARLY TOTAL
Criminal Justice I (CRIM 101 / CRIM 105)	\$71.27	\$25.00	\$96.27
Criminal Justice II (CRIM 103 / CRIM 110)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Education Professions I (EDUC 101 / 121)	\$59.99	\$0.00	\$59.99
Emergency Medical Services	\$21.11	\$48.00	\$69.11
Early Childhood I / II (ECED 100, ECED 101, ECED 103,	\$82.64	\$0.00	\$82.64
Education Professions II (EDUC 230 / EDUC 233)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Aspire	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING EARLY COLLEGE PROGRAMMING

If enrolled in an Early College program such as Medical Assisting or Energy Technology, you will receive separate correspondance regarding the books or lab fees for these programs. These programs, however, are TUITION-FREE!

າ	

					CURRICULAR		
Hobart High School Curri	cular Materials	& General Fee:	s 2020-2021	DEPARTMENT: SPECIAL EDUCATION	INSTRUCTIONAL	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY TOTAL
The state of the s					MATERIALS		
DEPARTMENT: ENGINEERING /	CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY TOTAL	Algebra 1	\$27.88	\$0.00	\$27.88
Mechanical Drafting & Design I Course# 70501	\$0.00	\$5.50	\$5.50	English 9	\$31.56	\$0.00	\$31.56
Principles of Engineering Course# 70494	\$0.00	\$17.29	\$17.29	English 10	\$34.26	\$0.00	\$34.26
Digital Electronics (PLTW EECT 112)	\$0.00	\$26.30	\$26.30	English 11	\$46.51	\$0.00	\$46.51
IED (PLTW DESN 101)	\$0.00	\$22.83	\$22.83	Basic Skills	\$2.21	\$0.00	\$2.21
Robotics Design and Innovation	\$0.00	\$26.90	\$26.90	Applied Nutrition & Wellness	\$36.18	\$0.00	\$36.18
CEA (PLTW DESN 105)	\$0.00	\$24.34	\$24.34	Applied Geometry	\$17.94	\$0.00	\$17.94
EDD	\$0.00	\$17.04	\$17.04	Applied Biology	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$5.00
Mechanical Drafting and Design II (DESN 104)	\$0.00	\$24.34	\$24.34	Applied Compass Learning	\$3.59	\$0.00	\$3.59
DEPARTMENT: SCIENCE	CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY TOTAL	Applied Current Events	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00
Med Term (HLHS 101) Chemistry I Honors	\$0.00 \$5.68	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$5.68	Applied Government & Economics Applied English	\$0.00 \$35.92	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$35.92
Environmental Science	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	DEPARTMENT: FINE ARTS	CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY TOTAL
Chemistry I	\$5.68	\$0.00	\$5.68	Intermediate Band	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
AP Chemistry (CHEM 105 / CHEM 106)	\$16.80	\$0.00	\$16.80	Concert Band	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
ICP	\$0.00	\$2.50	\$2.50	Intermediate Choir	\$25.00	\$5.00	\$30.00
Physics	\$0.00	\$1.50	\$1.50	Advanced Choir	\$25.00	\$5.00	\$30.00
AP Biology (BIOL 105 / BIOL 107)	\$25.75	\$0.00	\$25.75	Guitar	\$14.00	\$2.50	\$16.50
A&P (APHY 101 / APHY 102)	\$25.00	\$23.00	\$48.00	Intermediate Guitar	\$14.00	\$2.50	\$16.50
Biology II Honors (BIOL 101)	\$11.81	\$0.00	\$11.81	Advanced 2-D Art	\$0.00	\$52.50	\$52.50
Chemistry II Honors (CHEM 101)	\$11,22	\$0.00	\$11.22	Advanced 3-D Art	\$0.00	\$52.75	\$52.75
, , ,	•	****		AP Studio Art	\$0.00	\$52.75	\$52.75
Biology I	\$2.97	\$0.00	\$2.97	Intro to 2-D Art	\$0.00	\$23.00	\$23.00
Biology I Honors	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Intro to 3-D Art	\$0.00	\$23.00	\$23.00
= 1	• • • • •	,	,,,,,	Ceramics	\$0.00	\$55.50	\$55.50
PLTW Human Body Systems	\$0.00	\$51.50	\$51.50	Music Appreciation & History (MUS 250)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
PLTW Medical Intervention PLTW Biomedical Innovation (BIOT 107)	\$1.70 \$20.00	\$76.89	\$78.59	Intermediate Orchestra Advanced Orchestra	\$25.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$25.00
PLTW Biomedical Innovation (BIOT 107)  PLTW Principles of Biomedical Sciences	\$20.00	\$16.52 \$50.03	\$36.52 \$50.03	DEPARTMENT: WORLD LANGUAGES	\$25.00 CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	\$25.00 YEARLY TOTAL
DEPARTMENT: SOCIAL STUDIES	CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY TOTAL	French I	\$28.70	\$0.00	\$28.70
World History	\$0.00	\$1.71	\$1.71	French II	\$26.70	\$0.00	\$26.70
Honors World History	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$1.10	French III (FREN 101 / FREN 102)	\$28.70	\$0.00	\$28.70
US History	\$0.00	\$0.11	\$0.11	French IV (FREN 201 / FREN 202)	\$36.20	\$0.00	\$36.20
AP Macroeconomics	\$11.60	\$2.94	\$14.54	French V	\$8.25	\$0.00	\$8.25
US History Honors (HIST 101 / HIST 102)	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$1.10	German I	\$19.95	\$0.00	\$19.95
Indiana Studies	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$1.10	German II	\$19.95	\$0.00	\$19.95
Economics	\$0.00	\$2.94	\$2.94	German III (GERM 101 / GERM 102)	\$19.95	\$0.00	\$19.95
Government	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$1.10	Spanish I	\$26.45	\$0.00	\$26.45
Honors Government (POLS 101)	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$1.10	Spanish II	\$26.45	\$0.00	\$26.45
Sociology	\$0.00	\$1.89	\$1.89	Spanish III (SPAN 101 /SPAN 102)	\$20.45	\$0.00	\$20.45
Psychology I (PSYC 101)	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$1.10	Spanish IV (SPAN 201 / SPAN 202)	\$27.95	\$0.00	\$27.95
Psychology II	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$1.10				
Current Events	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$1.10 \$1.10	\$1.10 \$1.10				
Ethnic Studies	φυ.υυ	\$1.10	\$1.10				
		DEPARTMENT - HE	ALTH/PE		CURRICULAR	GENERAL FEES	YEARLY TOTAL
Adult Roles & Responsibilities					\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Health					\$19.00	\$0.00	\$19.00
PE					\$0.00	\$11.25	\$11.25
CT (Athletes & Non-Athletes)					\$0.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Team Sports					\$0.00	\$11.25	\$11.25
Lifeguarding					\$102.90	\$0.00	\$102.90
PCC Course AM			\$46.69	\$45.00	\$91.69		
PCC Course PM			\$46.69	\$45.00	\$91.69		
Swimming for Fitness			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Yoga and Water Aerobics			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Pool Lifeguard			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		